

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 774 OF 2015

Abhijit Baswant Nigudkar

... Applicant

V/s.

The State of Maharashtra & Anr.

...Respondents

Mr. Amol A. Patankar a/w. Mr.Vatsal Thakkar, Mr.Neil N. Chandiwalla for Applicant.

Mr.Rhishikesh M. Pethe, A.P.P for Respondent State.

Mr.Suryakant Doke, PSI, Borivali Police Station, Mumbai present.

CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND
RAJESH S. PATIL, JJ.
DATE : 25th AUGUST, 2025

PC.:-

1) Mr. Pethe, learned A.P.P on instructions from Mr.Doke, PSI submitted that, Rule/Admit notice of the Application could not be served upon the Respondent No.2 as it is reported that, Respondent No.2 has left her residential address mentioned in the First Information Report. He submitted that the concerned Police Station will try to contact the Respondent No.2 at her address of Kanpur, mentioned in Para No.1 of the First Information Report.

2) At the request of the learned A.P.P, stand over to 15th September, 2025.

2.1) To be listed on Daily Board under the caption 'For Directions'.

(RAJESH S. PATIL, J.)

(A.S. GADKARI, J.)