

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 774 OF 2015

Abhijit Baswant Nigudkar ... Applicant
Versus
The State of Maharashtra & Anr. ... Respondents

Mr. Neil N. Chandiwalla h/f Mr. Amol A. Patankar for Applicant.
Ms. Sharmila Kaushik, APP for Respondent No.1-State.
PSI – Suryakant Doke, Borivali Police Station, Mumbai.

**CORAM : MANISH PITALE AND
MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, JJ.**

DATE : 3rd NOVEMBER 2025

P.C. :

. This application was admitted by an order dated 5th June 2023 and an interim direction was passed, staying further prosecution against the applicant initiated on the basis of the subject FIR.

2. The office note shows that service upon respondent No.2 (original informant) is awaited. Learned APP, on instructions, makes a statement that respondent No.2 has shifted to another place and that appropriate instructions can be obtained from her, so as to make a statement before this Court, which may lead to appointment of an Advocate through the High Court Legal Services Committee, for representing her in this application.

3. In that light, list this application under the caption ‘for directions’ on 11th November 2025.

(MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, J.)

(MANISH PITALE, J.)