

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 774 OF 2015**

Abhijit Baswant Nigudkar

... Applicant

Vs.

The State of Maharashtra.

... Respondent

Mr. Amol Palankar a/w Ms. Sakshi Naik Advocate for the Applicant.

Mr. S.V. Walve, APP for Respondent-State.

None for Respondent No. 2.

PSI Surykant Doke (Borivali P.S.) is present.

CORAM : RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE , J.

DATED : 6th JANUARY, 2026.

P. C. :-

1) Perusal of the Order dated 3rd November, 2025, indicates that Respondent No.2 (original informant) had appeared at the hearing through VC. and sought time to engage an Advocate. Today, when the matter was called out, none appeared for Respondent No.2.

2) The learned A.P.P. submits that the concerned Police Station will contact Respondent No.2 and inform her to appear on the next date of hearing.

2.1) At the request of learned A.P.P., stand over to 27th January, 2026.

(RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, J.)